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FULL FACE VISOR CLEAR PC FOR ZEKLER ZONE HELMET (FC)
FULL FACE VISOR MESH FOR ZEKLER ZONE HELMET (FM)

1SO 16321-1:2021 (FC Model) |

INSTRUCTION MANUAL -

I1SO 16321-3 :2021 (FM Model)

NOTIFIED BODY : ALIENOR Certification, (NB: 2754), ZA du Sanital, 21 rue Albert Einstein, 86100 Chétellerault, France

Before using the visor, it is essential fo carefully read the instructions. Failure to comply
with these recommendations may compromise the safety provided by the visor.
Neither the manufacturer nor the distributor can be held” responsible for incidents

resulting in severe or even fatal injuries due to improper use of the visor. This visor
should be used exclusively for the activities for which it has been certified. It has been
CE cerfified in accordance with ISO 16321-1:2021 (FC model) and 1SO

16321-3:2021 (FM model) for general use with safety helmets in high-altitude,
arboricultural, and industrial work. It cannot be used on its own but must be
combined with Zekler Zone or Cresto Crown (and associated variants) helmet
models. This product should not be used in situations other than those for which it
was designed (e.g., electrical risk). The visor described in this manual is a
Category Il Personal Protective Equipment. As a result, it has undergone an
evaluation in accordance with the EU procedure, applying the requirements of
Annexes V and VI of the European Regulation 2016/4{’;

1- PROTECTION INFORMATION :
To understand the risks this PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) is designed to protect
against, please refer to the marking indicated on it.

ote: Protective devices against high-speed particles attached to reference eyeglasses
may transmit impacts potentially dangerous to the user.
Note: If the impact level symbols do not match on the lens/filter and the frame, the
lowest level should be assigned to the complete protector.
Note: If protection is required against high-speed particles at exireme temperatures,
the preselected eye protection must be marked with the letter "T" immediately
following the impact letter (e.g., CT, DT, or ET). If the impact letter is not followed by
the letter "T," the eye protection should be used only against high-speed particles at
ambient femperatures.
Note: Protections corresponding to the numbers/letter codes 7, 9, CH are provided
l?]y the complete protector only it the respective symbols are identical on the lens and
the frame.

2- USAGE INSTRUCTIONS :

As a precaution, it is essential to wear the visor at all times during professional or
sports activities. To ensure effective protection, it is crucial to correct?y attach the visor
to the helmet, thereby ensuring maximum safety.

The visor should be ‘adjusted to fit the user and positioned to minimise any entry of
external elements that could cause injury to the eye.

The protective material used in this product is made of hypoallergenic materials.
However, some individuals, particularly sensitive ones, may experience allergic
reactions. In such cases, it is recommended to discontinue use and consult a doctor if
necessary.

3- VISOR INSTALLATION PROCEDURE ON THE HELMET :

To perform the installation, exclusively use Zekler Zone adapters for face shields.
Follow the following steps:

Identifkl the right and/or left adapter (distinguishable by the letter R for the right one
and L for the [eft one) located behind each clip. Insert the adapter into the designated
slot and press until you hear a click, confirming it is securely attached (fig. 1).
Repeat this operation on the other side. Both adapters are now firmly attached to the
helmet shell

Attach the visor to the clips by aligning the visor's pins with the corresponding slots on
the clips (fig. 2).

To remove the visor, position it in the raised position (fig. 3) and, starting from one

6- STORAGE :

Store the visor in a warm, dry place, away from UV rays.
When the visor is not in use and during transportation, it is
advisable to keep it out of direct sunlight and away from heat
sources.

It is recommended to store it in its original packaging.

Do not apply stickers, solvents, labels, or paint that %o not meet
the manufacturer's specifications.

Any unanticipated repairs or modifications can compromise the
protective function of the visor.

7- LIFESPAN :

Zekler Zone items and accessories have a maximum lifespan of
5 years from the year of manufacture indicated on the product.
The visor's longevity depends on various factors of deterioration
such as temperature variations, direct exposure fo sunlight, and
intensity of use. It is recommended fo regularly check the
condition of the visor for any potential damage. Changes in
vision, scratches, or scuffs are signs indicating that the visor
should be replaced. Please replace the product in the following
situations:

- If the product's manufacturing date exceeds 5 years

- If the product has been subjected to heavy impacts, a fall, or
mechanical deformation.

- If the product does not meet quality control standards.

- If the product's origin and use are ‘questionable.

Protectors that have suffered an impact should not be used and
should be discarded and replaced.

8- TRACEABILITY AND MARKING :

Ce label C E Zr\zﬁrhchon Date ":
Year B,

fig. 5

ZeKlLeErR
ZEKLER SAFETY AB

523 85 Ulricechamn, Sweden
TEL: +46 321 506 00
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side, press the clip button downward (fig.
outward

and remove the adapter.

Be sure to carefully follow these instructions for proper installation and removal of the

visor on the helmet.

4- MAINTENANCE :

Remove the visor from the helmet.

Clean the visor only with water and mild soap.
Allow it to air dry at room temperature.
Absolutely avoi

screen when it is dry.

5- TRANSPORTATION :

No specific precautions are necessary during fransportation.
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, then remove the visor by pulling it
from the helmet. Repeat this operation on the other side. To change or attach
the visor to the holder (fig. 5), position the central tooth of the visor in the middle of the
frame (fig. 6), then snap the sides of the visor using the support's grooves Lfli 7).

To remove the adapter, press outward on the attachment tooth inside the s eql (fig. 7)

using chemical detergents, solvents, gasoline, or abrasive dust, as
these products could damage the structural integrity of the visor. Never wipe the

9- MARKINGS :
FC:16321Z1U1,2E3N 1M
FM:16321ZC 1-M

10- MARKING DETAILS :

Z :Manufacturer (Z = Zekler Safety)

1 : Enhanced optical performance

U1,2 : UV filtration level

E : High-speed impact resistance, impact level E (120 m/s)
3 : Resistant to droplets

N : Fog resistance

C : High-speed impact resistance, impact level C (45 m/s)
1-M : This protector is suitable for headform 1-M

11- TECHNICAL STANDARDS REFERENCE :
FC :1SO 16321-1:2021
FM :1SO 16321-3:2021

12- DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY :

www.zekler.com/doc
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FULL FACE VISOR CLEAR PC FOR ZEKLER ZONE HELMET (FC)

FULL FACE VISOR MESH FOR ZEKLER ZONE HELMET (FM)

ISO 16321-1:2021 (FCModel) |

MANUEL D’UTILISATION -

I1SO 16321-3 :2021 (FM Model)

ORGANISME NOTIFIE: ALIENOR Certification, (NB: 2754), ZA du Sanital, 21 rue Albert Einstein, 86100 Chéatellerault, France

Avant d'utiliser la visiére, il est essentiel de lire attentivement les  Pour retirer I'adaptateur, appuyez vers I'extérieur sur la dent d'accrochage

consignes d'utilisation. Tout non-respect de ces recommandations peut
compromettre la sécurité offerte par la visiere. Ni le fabricant ni le
distributeur ne pourront étre tenus responsables des incidents entrainant  d
des blessures graves, voire mortelles, dus & une utilisation inappropriée

e la visiere.” Cette visiere doit étre utilisée exclusivement dans les

située & 'intérieur de la coque (fig. 7) et retirez I'adaptateur.
Assurez-vous de suivre attentivement ces instructions pour un montage et un

émontage correct de la visiére sur le casque.

4- ENTRETIEN :

activités pour lesquelles elle a été certifiée. Elle a été certifiéce CE  Retirez la visiére du casque.

conformément & la norme ISO 16321-1:2021 (modéle FC) et  1SO
16321-3:2021 (modéle FM) pour une utilisation générale avec les
casques de sécurité dans les travaux en hauteur, arboricoles et
industriels.

Elle ne peut pas étre utilisée seule, mais doit étre combinée avec les
modéles de casque KAT, KAl Elec (et variantes associées). Ce
roduit ne doit pas étre utilisé dans des situations autres que celles pour

Nettoyez la visiére uniquement avec de I'eau et du savon neutre.
Laissezla sécher naturellement & température ambiante.

Evitez absolument d'utiliser des détergents chimiques, des solvants, de
I'essence ou des i
endommager la résistance structurelle de la visiére.
Ne jamais essuyer I'écran lorsque celui<i est sec.

poussiéres abrasives, car ces produits pourraient

esquelles il a été congu (par exemple, risque électrique). 5- TRANSPORT:

La visiere décrite dans ce manuel est un Equipment de Protection
Individuel de catégorie Il. En conséquence, elle a fait I'objet d'une
évaluation conforme & la procédure de I'UE, en appliquant les
exigences des Annexes V et VI du Réglement européen 28?

Aucune précaution particuliére n'est nécessaire lors du transport.

6- STOCKAGE :

6/425. Stockez la visiere dans un endroit chaud et sec, & I'abri des rayons UV.

Lorsque la visiére n'est pas utilisée et pendant son transport, il est préférable
de la garder & I'abri du soleil et de toute source de chaleur.

1- INFORMATION SUR LA PROTECTION :

Pour connaitre les risques contre lesquels cet EPI est destiné & protéger,

Il est recommandé de la ranger dans son emballage d'origine.
N'appliquez pas d'autocollants, de solvants, d'étiquettes ou de peinture qui

veuillez-vous référer au marquage noté dessus. ne respectent pas les spécifications du fabricant.

Remarque : les dispositifs de protection contre les particules & grande
vitesse fixés sur des lunettes ophtalmiques de référence peuvent  pi
transmettre des impacts potentiellement dangereux pour I'tilisateur.

Remarque : Si les symboles de niveau d'impact ne correspondent pas
sur le verre/filtre et la monture, le niveau le plus faible doit étre cmrigué

Toute réparation ou modification non prévue peut comprometire la fonction

rotectrice de la visiére.

7- DUREE DE VIE :

minst mulig risiko for at elementer utenfra kan skade oynene.
Beskyttelsesmaterialet som brukes i dette produktet, er laget av
hypoallergeniske materialer. Det er imidlertid en risiko for at ekstra
sensitive personer kan oppleve allergiske reaksjoner. | slike filfeller
anbefaler vi & slutte & bruke produktet og om nedvendig kontakte lege.

3 - SLIK MONTERER DU VISIRET PA HJELMEN :

Til monteringen skal det kun brukes Zekler Zone-adaptere til ansiktsskjer-
mer. Folg fﬂ?gende trinn:

Finn hayre og/eller venstre adapter (se efter bokstaven R for heyre og L
for venstre), som er plassert bak hver av klemmene. Sett adapteren inn i
;ikti fspo]r,) og trykk il du herer et klikk som bekrefter at den sitter godt
ast (fig. 1).

G[entc?deﬂe pé den andre siden. Né& er begge adapterne godt festet til
hjelmskallet.

Fest visiret il klemmene ved & justere pinnene pd visiret til de tilsvarende
sporene pé klemmene [fig 2).

For & ta av visiret sefter du det i hevet stilling (fig. 3) og trykker knappen
pé klemmen nedover fra den ene sidenéfigA 4)."Ta dereffer av visiret ved
a trekke det utover fra hielmen. Gjenta dette pa den andre siden. For &
bytte visiret eller feste det til holderen [fig. 5) plasserer du den midtre
tannen pg visiret midt i innfatningen (fig: 6) og klikker sidene pé visiret p&
Elqss med stattesporene (fiE. 7[}.

or & ta av adapteren trykker du festetannen pé& innsiden av skallet utover
(fig. 7) og tar av adapteren.
Vaer noye med & felge disse instruksjonene nér du tar visiret p& og av
hjelmen.

4 - VEDLIKEHOLD :

Ta visiret av hjelmen.

Visiret skal bare rengjeres med vann og mild sépe.

La det luftterke ved romtemperatur.

All bruk av kiemiske vaskemidler, lesemidler, bensin eller slipende stov
mé unngds fullstendig, fordi slike produkter kan edelegge visirets struktur.
Terk aldri av visiret nar det er tert.

5 - TRANSPORT :

Transport krever ingen spesifikke forholdsregler.

6 - OPPBEVARING :
Oppbevar visiret pa et varmt, tert sted, borte fra UV-strdler.
Nar visiret ikke er i bruk og nér det er under transport, ber det holdes
unna direkte sollys og varmekilder.
Visiret ber oppbevares i originalemballasjen.
lkke bruk klistremerker, lasemidler, etiketter eller maling som ikke oppfyller
Erodusentens spesifikasjoner.
ventuelle uventede reparasjoner eller modifikasjoner kan skade visirets

beskyttelsesfunksjon.

7 - LEVETID :

Produkter og tilbeher fra Zekler Zone har en maksimal levetid p& 5 ar fra
roduksjonsaret angitt p& produktet. Visirets levetid avhenger av
orskiellige nedbrytende faktorer som temBeroturvarics]oner, direkte

eksponering for sollys og bruksintensitet. Det anbefales & kontrollere

visiret regelmessig for mulige skader. Dérligere sikt, riper eller skraper er

tegn pd at visiret mé byttes ut.

Bytt ut produktet i felgende tilfeller:

- Hvis det er mer enn'5 &r siden produktets produksjonsdato

- Hyis produktet har blitt utsatt for kraftige stet, fall eller mekanisk

deformasjon

- Hvis produktet ikke filfredsstiller standardene i en kvalitetskontroll

L)H\Lis det er usikkerhet om hvor produktet kommer fra og hvordan det er
rukt

Beskyttelsesprodukter som har veert utsatt for stet, skal ikke brukes, men

kastes og byttes ut.

8 - SPORBARHET OG MERKING :

CE Merking C E

9 - MERKING :
FC: 16321 Z1U1,2E3N1-M
FM: 16321 ZC 1-M

10 - MERKINGSDETALJER :

Z: Produsent (Z = Zekler Safety)

1: Forbedret optisk ytelse

U1,2: UViltreringsniva

E: Motstand mot heyhastighetsstet, slagniva E (120 m/s)
3: Drépemotstand

N: Takemotstand

C: Motstand mot hayhastighetsstet, slagnivé C (45 m/s)
1-M: Denne beskyttelsen passer til hodeform 1-M

Produksjonsdato
Méned
Ar

11 - REFERANSE FOR TEKNISKE STANDARDER :
FC: 1SO 16321-1:2021
FM: ISO 16321-3:2021

12- SAMSVARSERKLARING :
www.zekler.com/doc

Les articles et accessoires du KA1 ont une durée de vie maximale de 5 ans
a partir de |'année de fabrication indiquée sur le produit. La longévité de la
visiere dépend de divers facteurs de detérioration tels que les variations de
température, |'exposition directe au soleil et I'intensite d'utilisation. Il est
recommandé de vérifier réguliérement |'état de la visiére pour détecter tout
dommage éventuel. Des altérations de la vision, des éraflures ou des
rayures sont des signes indiquant que la visiére doit étre remplacée.

au protecteur complet.

Remarque : si une protection est requise contre les particules & haute
vitesse & des températures extrémes, la protection oculaire présélection-
née doit étre marquée par la letre T immédiatement aprés la lettre
d'impact fpar exemple, CT, DT ou ET). Si la letire d'impact n'est pas
suivie de la lettre T, la protection oculaire doit étre utilisée uniquement

KAYTTOOHJE .

ILMOITETTU ELIN: ALIENOR Certification, (NB: 2754), ZA du Sanital, 21 rue Albert Einstein, 86100 Chétellerault, France

contre les particules & grande vitesse & des températures ambiantes. Veuillez remplacer le"produit dans les situations suivantes :
Remarque : Les protections correspondant aux numéros/a la letre de - Si la date de fabrication du produit dépasse les 5 ans.

code 7, 9, CH sont assurées par le protecteur complet uniquement si les -
symboles respectifs sont identiques sur le verre et la monture. d

Si le produit a été soumis & de forts impacts, & une chute ou & une
éformation mécanique.

- Si le produit ne répond pas aux normes de contréle.
2- CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION : - Si l'origine et |'utilisation du produit sont douteuses.

Par mesure de précaution, il est essentiel de porter la visiére en tout
temps pendant I'exécution des activités professionnelles ou sportives.
Afin d'assurer une protection efficace, il est primordial de fixer

Les protecteurs qui ont subi un choc ne doivent pas étre utilisés et doivent
&tre jetés et remplacés.

correctement la visiére sur le casque, garantissant ainsi une sécurité 8- TRACABILITE ET MARQUAGE :

maximale. Il est nécessaire d'ajuster la visiére pour qu'elle s'adapte &
I'utilisateur et qu'elle soit positionnée de maniére & minimiser tout entrée
d'éléments extérieurs pouvant causer des blessures aux yeux. La matiére

rotectrice utilisée dans ce produit est composée de matériaux

ypoallergéniques. Toutefois,  certains individus particulierement
sensibles pourraient éprouver des réactions allergiques. Dans ce cas, il
est recommandé de cesser |'utilisation et de consulter un médecin si

3- PROCEDURE DE MONTAGE DE LA VISIERE SUR LE CASQUE :
Pour effectuer le montage, utilisez exclusivement les adaptateurs KA1 1
our écrans faciaux. Suivez les étapes suivantes : z
r:ienﬁfiez I'adaptateur de droite et/ou de gauche (reconnaissable par la
lettre R pour celui de droite et par la lettre'L pour celui de guucher
derriere chaque clip. Insérez |'adaptateur dans I'emplacement prévu & E
cet effet et oppu{ez jusqu'a entendre un clic, confirmant ainsi son 3
accrochage (fig. 1). Répétez cette opération de I'autre coté. Les deux
adaptateurs sont maintenant solidement fixés & la coque du casque.
Attachez la visiére aux clips en alignant les axes de la visiére avec les 1
emplacements correspondants au niveau des clips (fig. 2).
Pour refirer la visiere, placezla en position haute (fig.
commencant par un cété, pressez le bouton du clip vers le bas (fig. 4)
puis retirez la visiére en la tirant vers |'extérieur du casque. Répétez
cette opération de |'autre cté.
Pour changer ou accrocher la visiére au support (fig. 5), positionnez la
dent centrale de la visiére au milieu du cadre (fig: ¢), puis clipser les 1
cétés de la visiere en utilisant les glissieres du support (fig. 7).

3) et, en 1

BRUGERVEJLEDNING .«

ANMELDT ORGAN: ALIENOR Certification, (NB: 2754), ZA du Sani

For visiret tages i brug, er det vigtigt at leese instruktionerne omhyggeligt.
Undladelse af at felge disse anbefalinger kan medfare, at den sil Eerhed,
visiret yder, forringes. Hverken producenten eller distributeren kan holdes
ansvarlig for haendelser, der medferer alvorlige ulykker eller dedsulykker
som felge af, at visiret bruges forkert. Dette visir mé& udelukkende bruges
til aktiviteter, som det er certificeret til. Det er certificeret iht. ISO
16321-1:2021 (FC-model) og ISO 1632]-3:202]JFM-mode|) til generel
brug sammen med sikkerhed&ielme til arbejde hojden, traepleje og
industriarbejde. Det kan ikke bruges alene, men skal kombineres med
hjelmmodellerne Zekler Zone eller Cresto Crown (og tilherende varianter).
Dette produkt mé ikke bruges i andre situationer end dem, det er designet
til (fAelF()s, elektrisk risiko). Visiret, der beskrives i denne brugervejledning, er
et personligt veernemiddel i Kategori Il. Det har derfor gennemgéet en
evaluering i overensstemmelse med EU-proceduren under anvendelse af
kravene i Bilag V og VI i den europaeiske forordning 2016/425.

1 - INFORMATION OM BESKYTTELSE :

Se maerkningen pé& dette personlige vaernemiddel for at forstd de risici,
som det er designet fil at Eeskyne imod.

Bemaerk: Anordninger, der beskytter mod hejhastighedspartikler, som er
fastgjort il referencebriller, kan overfere pavirkninger, der er potentielt
farlige for brugeren.

Bemaerk: Hvis symbolerne, der angiver pavirkningsniveauet, ikke stemmer
overens pd hhv. linseglasset/filteret og stellet, skal det laveste niveau
tildeles hele beskytteren.

Bemaerk: Hvis der kraeves beskyttelse mod hejhastighedspartikler ved
ekstreme temperaturer, skal def pé forhénd valgte gjenvaern vaere maerket
med bogstavet "T" umiddelbart efterfulgt af det bogstav, der angiver
pévirkningen (f.eks. CT, DT eller ET). Hvis bogstavet, der angiver
pévirkningen, ikke efterfalges af bogstavet "'IS," ber sjenveernet kun bruges
hejhastighedspartikler ved omgivelsestemperaturer. Bemaerk:
Beskyttelse, d%r svarer til tal-/bogstavkoderne 7, 9, CH, ydes kun af hele
beﬂkyﬂeren, hvis de respektive symboler er identiske pa linseglasset og
stellet.

2 - BRUGSANVISNING :

Som en sikkerhedsforanstaltning er det vigtigt at baere visiret hele tiden

under arbejde eller sportsaktiviteter.

For at opna effektiv beskyttelse o? maksimal sikkerhed er det afgerende

vigtigt at fastgere visiret Korrekt til hjelmen.

Visiret skal justeres, s& det passer brugeren, og det skal placeres pa en

méde, der minimerer risikoen for, at elementer udefra kan traenge ind og

forarsage ojenskader. Det beskyttende materiale, der anvendes i dette
rodukt, er }remsﬁ“el af hypoallergene materialer. Personer, der er meget
olsomme, kan dog opleve allergiske reaktioner. | tilfaelde heraf anbefales

det at afbryde brugen og konsuﬁere en laege efter behov.

3 - FREMGANGSMADE FOR FASTGORELSE AF VISIR PA HJELMEN : Til
fastgerelse ma der udelukkende bruges Zekler Zone-adaptere fil
ansigtsskeerme. Folg disse trin:

|dentfificer den hajre og/eller venstre adapter (kendes ved bogstavet R for
haire og L for venstre), der sidder bag hver clips. Isaet adapteren i den
dertil beregnede &bning, og tryk, indtil du herer et klik, hvilket angiver, at
den er korrekt fcstgiort?{ig 1).

Gentag denne fremgangsméde pé& den anden side. Begge adaptere er nu
korrekf fastgjort til hjelmskallen.

Fastger visiret til clipsene ved at justere visirets stifter, s& de passer med de
tilsvarende &bninger pé clipsene (fig. 2).

For at fierne visiret skal det placeres i lftet position (fig. 3). Begynd
derefter i den ene side med at trykke clipsknappen negad (fig. 4), og treek
derefter visiret udad fra hjelmen. Gentag denne fremgangsmade pé den
anden side. For at skifte eller fastgere visiret til holderen ﬁigA 5) skal den
midterste tap p& visiret placeres midt pa stellet (fig. 6), hvorefter visirets
sider skal klikkes p&/af ved hjeelp af abningerne i holderen (fig. 73

For at fierne adapteren skal den trykkes udad pé den tap, den er fastgjort
til inde i skallen (fig. 7), hvorefter adapteren skal tages af.
Serg for at folge dgsse instruktioner omhyggeligt for at sikre, at visiret

BRUKSANVISNING .

ANMELDT ORGAN: ALIENOR Certification, (NB: 2754), ZA du Sani

For du bruker visiret, er det viktig & lese bruksanvisningen neye. Hvis
disse anbefalingene ikke overholdes, kan det fere il redusert sikkerhet nar
visiret brukes. Verken produsenten eller distributeren kan holdes ansvarli
for hendelser som ferer fil alvorlige eller livsfarlige skader som skyldes fei
bruk av visiret. Dette visiret skal kun brukes til de aktivitetene det er
sertifisert for. Det er CE-sertifisert i henhold til ISO 16321-1:2021
[FC-modellery og 1SO 16321-3:2021 (FM-modellen) for generell bruk
sammen med vernehjelmer ved arbeid i store heyder og i landbruk og
industri. Det kan ikke brukes alene, men mé@ kombineres med
hielmmodellene Zekler Zone eller Cresto Crown (og tilherende varianter).
Dette produktet skal ikke brukes i andre situasjoner enn de det er designet
for (f.eks. risiko for elektrisk stet). Visiret som beskrives i denne

éndboken, er personlig verneutstyr av kategori Il. Det betyr at det har
gjennomgétt en vurdering som samsvarer med EUs prosedyrer i henhold
til| kravene i vedlegg V og VI i EU-forordning 2016/425.

1 - INFORMASJON OM BESKYTTELSE :
For & forstd risikoen som dette personlige verneutstyret er designet for &
beskytte mot, se merkingen pé& produktet.

situé  UT,2 : niveau de fi

Date De Fabrication
Mois
Année

Label CE C E

9- MARQUAGE:
FC:16321Z1U1,2E3N1TM
nécessaire. FM:

16321 ZC 1-M

0- DETAIL DU MARQUAGE :
:Fabricant (Z = Zekler Safety)

1 : Performances oftiques renforcées
H

ration UV
: Résistance aux chocs & grande vitesse, niveau d'impact E (120 m/s)
: Résistant aux gouttelettes

N : Résistance & la buée
C : Résistance aux chocs & grande vitesse, niveau d’impact C (45 m/s)

‘M : Ce protecteur est adapté & la fausse téte 1-M

1- NORMES TECHE‘I]IQUES DE REFERENCE :

FC :1SO 16321-1:20
FM :1SO 16321-3:2021

2- DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE :

www.zekler.com/doc

tal, 21 rue Albert Einstein, 86100 Chdatellerault, France

fastgares korrekt p& hjelmen og fiernes korrekt.

4 - VEDLIGEHOLDELSE :

Fiern visiret fra hjelmen.

Renger altid kun visiret med vand og mild saebe.

Lad det terre ved stuetemperatur.

Undgéd helt og aldeles at bruge kemiske rengeringsmidler, oplasnings-
midler, benzin eller slibestev, da disse produkter%cn beskadige visirets
strukturelle integritet.

Ter aldrig visiret af, nér det er tort.

5 - TRANSPORT :

Der kraeves ingen seerlige forholdsregler under transport.

6 - OPBEVARING :

Opbevar visiret pa et varmt, tert sted vaek fra UV-stréler.

Nar visiret ikke er i brug, og nér det fransporteres, anbefales det at holde
det vaek fra direkte sollys og vaek fra varmekilder.

Det anbefales at opbevare produktet i den originale emballage.

Anvend ikke klistermaerker, oplesningsmidler, maerkater eller maling, der
ikke opfylder producentens specifikationer.

Uventede reparationer eller sendringer kan beskadige visirets
beskyttelsesfunktion.

7 - LEVETID :

Zekler Zone-artikler og -tilbeher har en maksimal levetid pé 5 ar fra
roduktionsdatoen angivet p& produktet. Visirets levetid afheenger af

F:)rskellige faktorer, der medfarer forringelse, som f.eks. temperatu-

rudsving, direkte eksponering for sollys og brugsomfanget. Det anbefales

regelmaessigt at kontrollere visirets tilstand for eventuelle skader.

Synsaendringer, ridser eller skrammer er tegn p&, at visiret skal udskiftes.

U)éskift procﬁjkret, hvis felgende ger sig gaﬂden e:

- Hvis produktets fremstillingsdato har overskredet 5 @r

- Hvis produktet har vaeret udsat for kraftige pévirkninger, et fald eller

mekanisk deformation.

- Hvis produktet ikke opfylder standarder for kvalitetskontrol.

- Hvis produktets oprindelse og brug er tvivlsom.

Beskyttere, der har veeret udsat for en pavirkning, ma ikke bruges og skal

bortskaffes og udskiftes.

8 - SPORBARHED OG MARKNING :
CE-maerkat C €

9 - MARKNINGER :
FC:16321Z1U1,2E3N1TM
FM: 16321 ZC 1-M

10 - MARKNINGSOPLYSNINGER :

Z : Producent (Z = Zekler Safety)

1 : Forbedret optisk ydeevne

UT,2 : UViltreringsniveau

E : Slagfasthed ved hgj hastighed, slagstyrke E (120 m/s)
3 : Modstandsdygtig over for dréber

N : Modstandsdygtig over for tége

C : Slagfasthed ved%z] hastighed, slagstyrke C %45 m/s)
1-M : Denne beskytter er velegnet til hovedform 1-M

11 - HENVISNING TIL TEKNISKE STANDARDER :
FC :1SO 16321-1:2021
FM 1 1SO 16321-3:2021

Produktionsdato
Méned
Ar

12- OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING :
www.zekler.com/doc

tal, 21 rue Albert Einstein, 86100 Chatellerault, France

Merk: Hvis U'ST som beskytter mot hayhastighetspartikler festes utenpa
briller med styrke, kan visiret overfare stet som kan vaere farlig for
brukeren.
Merk: Hvis kollisjonsnivasymbolene ikke er de samme pa glasset/filteret
innfatningen, skal det laveste nivéet brukes for hele beskyttelsen.

erk: Hvis get trengs beskyttelse mot heyhastighetspartikler ved ekstreme
temperaturer, ma det velges en oyebeskyttelse som er merket med
bokstaven "T" rett efter kollisjonsbokstaven (f.eks. CT, DT eller ET). Hvis
bokstaven for stet ikke etterfalges av bokstaven "T", skal eyebeskyttelsen
kun brukes mot hayhastighetspartikler i romtemperatur.
Merk: Beskyttelse som tilsvarer tallene eller bokstavkodene 7, 9 og CH
gielder bare for hele beskyttelsen hvis de aktuelle symbolene er i entiske
pa glasset og innfatningen.

2 - BRUKSANVISNING :

Av sikkerhetshensyn er det viktig at visiret alltid brukes under arbeids- eller
idrettsaktiviteter.

For & sikre effektiv beskyttelse er det avgjerende at visiret festes riktig fil
hielmen, slik at sikkerheten blir best muﬁg.

\;isiret ber justeres for & passe il brukeren og plasseres slik at det blir

Ennen visiirin kéyttéa on erittdin térkedd tutustua ohjeisiin huolellisesti.
Naiden suositusten noudattamatta jGttéminen voi vaarantaa visiirin
anfaman suojan. Valmistajaa tai jakelijoa ei voida pitdd vastuussa
tapahtumista, jotka johtavat vakaviin tai kuolemaan johtaviin vammoihin
visiirin virheellisen kaytén vuoksi. Taté visiiria tulisi kayttéa yksinomaan
niihin toimintoihin, joita varten se on sertifioitu. Se on CE-sertifioitu
standardien ISO 16321-1:2021 (FC-malli) ja ISO 16321-3:2021
(FM-malli) mukaisesti kaytettévéksi suojakypdrien kanssa korkealla
suoritettavissa metsd- ja teollisuustdissa. Se ei sovellu kéytettévéiksi
\(ksinédn, vaan se on yhdistettévéa Zekler Zone- tai Cresto Crown -
ypdarémalleihin (ja nithin liittyviin malleihin). Tétd tuotetta ei tule kayttad
muissa filanteissa kuin niiss@, joihin se on suunniteltu (esim. sahkaiset
vaarat). Tassa kayttoohjeessa kuvatty visiiri on luokan 11 henkilénsuojain.
Tastd johtuen se on lapikéynyt EU:n asetuksen 2016/425 liitteiden V ja VI
mukaisen EU-tyyppitarkastuksen.

1 - SUOJAUSTA KOSKEVAT TIEDOT :
Ymmartaaksesi riskit, joilta tama henkilénsuojain on suunniteltu
suojaamaan, tutustu siind olevaan merkintddn.
Huom.! Vertailulaseihin kiinnitetyt suuren nopeuden hiukkasilta suojaavat
suojalaitteet voivat valittéa kayttdjdlle mahdollisesti vaarallisia iskuja.
Huom.! Jos linssissd/suodattimessa ja kehyksessa olevat iskunkestévyyden
symbolit eivét tasmad, koko suojaimelle on madritettéva alin taso.

vom.! Jos suojausta tarvitaan suuren nopeuden hiukkasilta &arimmai-
sissd lampétiloissa, ennalta valittu silmiensuojain on merkittéva kirjaimella
'T”, ja sen jdlkeen on mainittava iskunkestévyyden kirjainmerkintd (esim.
CT, DT tai ET). Jos iskunkestavyyden kirjainmerkinnén perdssa ei ole
kirjainta “T", silmiensuojainta tulee kdyttdd vain suuren nopeuden
hiukkasia vastaan ymparistén |6mp6ti?<,lssa.
Huom.! Koko suojain tarjoaa numero-/kirjainkoodeja 7, 9 ja CH
vastaavan suojan vain, jos vastaavat symbolit ovat identtiset linssissé ja
kehyksessa.

2 - KAYTTOOHJEET :

Varotoimenpiteend on olennaisen tarkedd kayttéd visiiria aina ammatin
tai urheilun harjoittamisen aikana.

Tehokkaan suojan varmistamiseksi on ratkaisevan térkedd kiinnittad visiiri
oikein kypdradn parhaan mahdollisen turvallisuuden takaamiseksi.
Visiiri on saédettava kayttdjdlle sopivaksi ja asetettava siten, ettd
silmévammoija aiheuttavien ulkoisten elementtien padsy sen sisécn
minimoidaan. Téssd tuotteessa kdytetty suojamateriaali on valmistetty
hypoallergeenisista materiaaleista. Jotkut yksilst, erityisesti herkdt, voivat
kuitenkin saada allergisia reaktioita. Téllaisissa tapauksissa on
suositeltavaa lopettaa kayttd ja kédntyd tarvittaessa ladkdrin puoleen.

3 - VISIIRIN ASENNUS KYPARAAN :

Kéytd asennuksen suorittamiseen yksinomaan Zekler Zone -sovittimia

kasvosuojaimiin. Toimi seuraavasti:

Tarkista jokaisen pidikkeen takana oleva oikea ja/tai vasen sovitin

(kirjain IJ = oikea ja kirjain L = vasen). Aseta sovitin sille varattuun
aikkaan ja paina, kunnes kuulet napsahduksen varmistaen, eftd se on
unnolla kiinni (kuva 1).

Toista t&md toimenpide toisella puolella. Molemmat sovittimet on nyt

kiinnitetty tivkasti kypérdn kuoreen.

Kiinnitd visiiri pidikkeisiin kohdistamalla visiirin tapit pidikkeissa oleviin

aukkoihin (kuva 2).

Poista visiiri nostamalla se f)ysryusentoon kuva 3). Paina sitten yhdeltd

puolelta pidikepainiketta alaspdin (kuva 4) ja poista visiiri vetamailla sité

ulospdin kypérdstd. Toista tamd toimenpide toisella puolella. Jos haluat

vaihtaa visiirin tai kiinnittéa sen pidikkeeseen (kuva 5), aseta visiirin

keskihammas kehyksen keskelle ﬁ(uva 6) ja napsauta sitten visiirin sivut

tuen uria kayttéen (kuva 7).

Irrota sovitin painamalla kuoren siséllé olevaa kiinnityshammasta (kuva 7)

ulospdin ja irrota sovitin.

Kypdrdn visiirin asianmukaisen asentamisen ja poistamisen

varmistamiseksi on tarked noudattaa nditd ohjeita huolellisesti.

HANDLEIDING

4 - KUNNOSSAPITO :

Poista visiiri kyparastd.

Puhdista visiiri vain vedelld ja miedolla saippualla.

Anna sen kuivua huoneenldmmaéssa.

Valta ehdottomasti kemiallisten pesuaineiden, livottimien, bensiinin tai
hLomqpélyn kéyttdd, koska némd voivat vahingoittaa visiirin rakenteellista
eheytta.

A|c'i\/i(oskaun pyyhi suojainta, kun se on kuiva.

5 - KULJETTAMINEN :
Kuljetuksen aikana ei tarvita erityisié varotoimia.

6 - SAILYTYS :

Sailytd visiiria lampimdssd ja kuivassa paikassa suojassa UV-séiteiltd.
On suositeltavaa pitdd visiiri suojassa suoralta auringonvalolta ja
lamménlahteiltd silloin, kun se ei ole kdytéssa ja kuljetuksen aikana.
On suositeltavaa sdilyttad sitd alkuperdisessé pakkauksessaan.

Alé kdytd tarroja, livottimia, efiketted tai mao’re]a, jotka eivat taytd
valmisfajan vaatimuksia.

Kaikki odottamattomat korjaukset tai muutokset voivat vaarantaa visiirin
suojaustoiminnon.

7 - KAYTTOIKA :

Zekler Zone -tuotteiden ja -tarvikkeiden enimmdiskdyttdiké on viisi vuotta
tuotteessa ilmoitetusta valmistusvuodesta. Visiirin kéyttoikd riippuu useista
kulumista aiheuttavista tekijoista kuten lampétilan vaihteluista, suorasta
altistumisesta auringonvalolle ja kéyttéasteesta. On suositeltavaa farkistaa
saannéllisesti visiirin kunto mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta. Nékétarkkuu-
den muutokset, naarmut tai kulumaidliet ovat merkkeijd siitd, ettd visiiri on
vaihdettava.

Vaihda tuote seuraavissa tilanteissa:

- Jos tuotteen valmistuspdiva ylittéa viisi vuotta

- Jos tuote on altistunut voimakkaille iskuille, putoamiselle tai mekaaniselle
muodonmuutokselle.

- Jos tuote ei téytd laadunvalvontastandardeja.

- Jos tuotteen oﬁ(uperéssé ja kdytdssa on epdselvyyttd.

Iskuja kérsineitd suojaimia ei saa kayttdd. Ne on havitettéva ja
vaihdettava.

8 - JALJITETTAVYYS JA MERKINNAT :

CE-merkinta C €

9 - MERKINNAT :
FC: 16321 Z1U1,2E3N 1-M
FM: 16321 ZC 1-M

10 - MERKINNAN TIEDOT :

Z: Valmistaja (Z = Zekler Safety]

1: Parannettu optinen suorituskyky

U1, 2: UV-suodatuksen taso

E: Suoja suuren energian iskuilta, iskunkestévyysluokka E (120 m/s)
3: Kesldij nesteroiskeita

N: Huurtumisenesto

C: Suoja suuren energian iskuilta, iskunkestévyysluokka C (45 m/s)
1-M: Tchén suojaimeen sovelletaan mallipééta’ 1-M

11 - VIITTAUS TEKNISIIN STANDARDEIHIN :
FC: 1SO 16321-1:2021
FM: ISO 16321-3:2021

Valmistuspdivé
Kuukausi
Vuosi

12- VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS :

www.zekler.com/doc

AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES: ALIENOR Certification, (NB: 2754), ZA du Sanital, 21 rue Albert Einstein, 86100 Chatellerault, France

Het is van essentieel belang om de instructies zorgvuldig te lezen voordat
u_het vizier gebruikt. Het niet naleven van deze aanbevelingen kan
afbreuk doen aan de veiligheid van het vizier. Noch de fabrikant, noch
de distributeur kan verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor incidenten die
leiden tot ernstig of zelfs dodelijk letsel als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik
van het vizier. Dit vizier mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt voor de
activiteiten waarvoor het is gecertificeerd. Het vizier is CE-gecertificeerd
in overeenstemming met IS(g 16321-1:2021 (FC-model) en ISO
16321-3:2021 (FM-model) voor algemeen gebruik met veiligheidshelmen
bij werkzaamheden op grote hoogfe, boomonderhouds- en industriéle
werkzaamheden. Het kan niet op Zzichzelf worden gebruikt, maar moet
worden gecombineerd met Zekler Zone of Cresto Crown helmmodellen
(en bijbehorende varianten). Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt in
andere situaties dan waarvoor het is ontworpen (bijv. waarbij een
elektrisch risico bestaat). Het vizier dat in deze handleiding wordt
beschreven, is een F)ersoonli]k beschermingsmiddel van categorie II. Als
gevolg hiervan heeft het een evaluatie ondergaan volgens de EU-
Erocedure, waarbij de vereisten van de bijlagen V en VI van de

uropese Verordening
2016/425 zijn toegepast.

1 - VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE :

Om de risico's te begrijpen wqonegen dit PBM (persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddel?bescherming iedt, verwijzen wij u naar de
markering op het product.

N.B.: Beschermingsmiddelen tegen deelties met hoge snelheid die aan
referentiebrillen zijn bevestigd, iunnen schokken of slagen overbrengen
die mogelik gevaarlijk zijn voor de gebruiker.

N.B.: /ﬂs c|e symbolen voor het slagvastheidsniveau niet overeenkomen
met die op de’lens/het filter en het montuur, moet het laagste niveau
worden foegewezen aan de volledige bescherming.

N.B.: Als bescherming vereist is tegen deehles met hoge snelheid bij
extreme temperaturen, moet de vooraf geselecteerde cogbescherming
8emorkeerc| zijn met de letter "T" onmiddellijk na de impactletter (bijv.

T, DT of ET). Als de slagvastheidsletter niet wordt gevolgd door de letter
"T", mag de oogbescherming alleen worden gebruikt tegen deeltjes met
hoge snelheid bij omgevingstemperaturen.

N.%.: Beschermingen die overeenkomen met de cijfers/lettercodes 7, 9,
CH worden alleen door de volledige bescherming geleverd als de
respectievelijke symbolen identiek zijn aan die op de lens en het montuur.

2 - GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES :

Uit voorzorg is het essentieel om het vizier te allen tijde te dragen tijdens
beroeps- of sportieve activiteiten.

Om een effectieve bescherming te garanderen, is het van cruciaal belang
om het vizier correct aan de helm te bevestigen. Alleen dan is maximale
veiligheid gegarandeerd.

Het vizier moet worden aangepast aan de gebruiker en zo worden
geplaatst dat het risico van cogletsel door externe elementen tot een
minimum wordt beperkt. Het beschermende materiaal dat in dit product
wordt gebruikt, is gemaakt van hypoallergene materialen. Niettemin
kunnen bij sommige, in het bijzonder gevoehge, personen o||er%ische
reacties optreden. In dergelijke gevallen wordt aanbevolen om het
product niet meer te gebruiken en indien nodig een arts te raadplegen.

3 - PROCEDURE VOOR HET BEVESTIGEN VAN HET VIZIER OP DE HELM :
Gebruik voor de bevestiging uitsluitend Zekler Zone adapters voor
Pe|qctsschermen4 Volg de onderstaande stappen:
dentificeer de rechter en/of linker adapter (te herkennen aan de letter R
voor de rechter en L voor de linker adapter) achter elke clip. Steek
adapter in de daarvoor bestemde sleuf en druk totdat u een klik hoort. Dit
eeft aan dat hij goed vastzit Lfig, Ig,
oe hetzelfde aan de andere kant. Beide adapters zitten nu goed vast
aan de helmschaal.
Bevestig het vizier aan de clips door de pennen van het vizier uit te lijnen
met de overeenkomstige sleuven op de cﬁps (fig. 2).
Om het vizier te verwijderen, plaatst u het in de geheven positie (fig. 3).
Begin aan één kant, druk de clipknop naar beneden (fig. 4) en verwijder
hef vizier vervolgens door het naar buiten toe van de helm te frekken. Doe
hetzelfde aan de andere kant. Om het vizier te verwisselen of aan de
houder te bevestigen (fig. 5), plaatst u de middelste tand van het vizier in
het midden van het frame (fig. 6) en klikt u vervolgens de zijkanten van
het vizier vast in de groeven van de steun (fig. 7).

Om de adapter te verwijderen, drukt u de bevestigingstand in de schaal
naar buiten (fig. 7) en verwiidert u de adapter.

Volg deze instructies zorgvu'di voor een goede bevestiging en
verwijdering van het vizier op/van de helm.

4 - ONDERHOUD :

Verwijder het vizier van de helm.

Reinig het vizier alleen met water en milde zeep.

Laat het aan de lucht drogen bij kamertemperatuur.

Vermijd absoluut het gebruik van chemische reinigingsmiddelen,
oplosmiddelen, benzine of schurend stof. Deze producten kunnen de
structurele integriteit van het vizier beschadigen.

Veeg het scherm nooit af als het droog is.

5 - TRANSPORT :

Er zijn geen specifieke voorzorgsmaatregelen nodig tijdens transport.

6 - OPSLAG :

Bewaar het vizier op een warme, droge plaats, uit de buurt van
UV-stralen.

Wanneer het vizier niet in gebruik is en tijdens transport, is het raadzaam
om het uit direct zonlicht en uit de buurt van warmtebronnen te houden.
Het wordt aanbevolen om het in de ori%inele verpakking te bewaren.
Breng geen stickers, oplosmiddelen, efiketten of verf aan die niet voldoen
aan de specificaties van de fabrikant.

Onverwachte reparaties of wijzigingen kunnen een negatieve invloed
hebben op de beschermende kunctie van het vizier.

7 - LEVENSDUUR :

Zekler Zone artikelen en accessoires hebben een maximale levensduur
van 5 jaar vanaf het fabricagejaar dat op het product staat vermeld. De
levensduur van het vizier hcnc?t af van verschillende s|iita?efcctoren, zoals
temperatuurschommelingen, directe blootstelling aan zonlicht en
gebruiksintensiteit. Het wordt aanbevolen om het vizier regelmaﬁlg te
controleren op mogelijke schade. Verslechterd zicht, krassen of slijtage
zijn tekenen die erop wijzen dat het vizier moet worden vervangen.
Vervang het product in de volgende situaties:

- Als de fabricagedatum van het product langer dan 5 jaar geleden is

- Als het product is blootgesteld aan zware schokken/s,agen, een val of
mechanische vervorming.
- Als het product niet vo?doet aan de kwaliteitscontrolenormen.

- Als de herkomst en het gebruik van het product twijfelachtig zijn.
Beschermingsmiddelen die aan een schoE of slag zijn blootgesteld, mogen
niet langer worden gebruikt en moeten worden weggegooid en
vervangen.

8 - TRACEERBAARHEID EN MARKERING :

q3

9 - MARKERINGEN :
FC: 16321 Z1U1,2E3N 1I-M
FM: 16321 ZC 1-M

10 - DETAILS VAN MARKERINGEN :

Z: Fabrikant (Z = Zekler Sufer?/)

1: Verbeterde optische prestaties

U1,2: UViltratieniveau

E: Slog?vcstheid bij hoge snelheid, slagniveau E (120 m/s)
3: Bestand tegen druppels

N: Weerstand tegen beslaan

C: Slagvastheid bij hoge snelheid, slagniveau C (45 m/s)
1-M: Deze bescherming is geschikt voor hoofdvorm 1-M
11 - TOEPASSELIKE T€CH§I|SCHE NORMEN:

FC: 1SO 16321-1:2021

FM: ISO 16321-3:2021

Productiedatum
Maand
Jaar

CE-Label

12- CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING :

www.zekler.com/doc





